
Invitation for Bids 
 

Georgia 
 

Second Regional Municipal Infrastructure Development Project (SRMIDP) 
 

Contract Title: Supply of Coastline Waste Clean-up Operations Equipment for 
Ozurgeti, Poti and Zugdidi Municipalities 

 
Reference No. SRMIDP/G/ICB/01-2014 

 
 
1. Georgia has received financing from the World Bank toward the cost of the Second 
Regional Municipal Infrastructure Development Project (SRMIDP), and intends to apply part of 
the proceeds toward payments under the contract for Supply of Coastline Waste Clean-up 
Operations Equipment for Ozurgeti, Poti and Zugdidi Municipalities. 
 
2.  Municipal Development Fund of Georgia now invites sealed bids from eligible bidders 
for: 

Lot 1: Supply of Type A Coastline Waste Clean-up Equipment for Ozurgeti Municipality 
(SRMIDP/G/ICB/01-2014-L1) 

 
Lot 2: Supply of Type B Coastline Waste Clean-up Equipment for Ozurgeti, Poti and 

Zugdidi Municipalities  
(SRMIDP/G/ICB/01-2014-L2) 

 
Lot 3: Supply of Tractors for Coastline Waste Clean-up Equipment for Ozurgeti, Poti and 

Zugdidi Municipalities  
(SRMIDP/G/ICB/01-2014-L3) 

 
Lot 4: Supply of Dump Trailers for Ozurgeti Municipality 

(SRMIDP/G/ICB/01-2014-L4) 
 

Delivery period is from 60 to 90 days. 

 
3.  Bidding will be conducted through the International Competitive Bidding procedures as 
specified in the World Bank’s Guidelines: Procurement of Goods, Works and Non-Consulting 
Services under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits &Grants by World Bank Borrowers (“Procurement 
Guidelines” January 2011, revised July 2014), and is open to all eligible bidders as defined in 
the Procurement Guidelines. In addition, please refer to paragraphs 1.6 and 1.7 setting forth the 
World Bank’s policy on conflict of interest. 
 
4.  Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from Municipal Development 
Fund of Georgia, Attn.: Mr. Ilia Darchiashvili, First Deputy Executive Director, 



procurement@mdf.org.ge and inspect the bidding documents during office hours Monday to 
Friday 14:00 to 18:00 hours at the address given below. 
 
5.  A complete set of bidding documents in English language may be purchased by 
interested eligible bidders upon the submission of a written application to the address below and 
upon payment of a nonrefundable fee of GEL 200.  
 
Payment shall be made by transferring the amount into the account below: 
Beneficiary Bank: JSC Bank Republic, Societe Generale Group 
Bank Address: #2, Grigol Abashidze Str., Tbilisi, 0179, Georgia 
Bank Code: REPLGE22 
Beneficiary: LEPL - Municipal Development Fund of Georgia, ID Code: 206 074 193 
GEL/USD/EUR (multicurrency) Acc. No:GE46BR0000010653180664 

with remark “Invitation to Bidding Package No: SRMIDP/G/ICB/01-2014” 

6.  Bids must be delivered in closed envelopes bearing the mention "Bid for Supply of 
Coastline Waste Clean-up Operations Equipment for Ozurgeti, Poti and Zugdidi 
Municipalities" to the address below on or before January 20, 2015, 15:00 local time. 
Electronic bidding will not be permitted. Late bids will be rejected. Bids will be publicly opened 
in the presence of the bidders’ designated representatives and anyone who choose to attend at 
the address below on January 20, 2015, at 15:00 local time. 

7.  All bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security for each lot as follows: 

Lot 1 - GEL 4,000 (Four thousand) or its equivalent in freely convertible currency. 

Lot 2 - GEL 17,000 (Seventeen thousand) or its equivalent in freely convertible currency. 

Lot 3 - GEL 21,000 (Twenty One thousand) or its equivalent in freely convertible currency. 

Lot 4 - GEL 1,000 (One thousand) or its equivalent in freely convertible currency. 

8. The address referred to above is:  
 

Municipal Development Fund of Georgia 
Attn: Mr. Ilia Darchiashvili, First Deputy Executive Director 
#150, David Agmashenebeli Avenue, 0112, Tbilisi, Georgia 

(1) For BD inspection or issuance purposes: Room 405, floor IV; 
(2) For BD submission or clarification purposes: Room 301, floor III; 

(3) For bid opening purposes: Room 316, floor III; 
Tel: +995 32 2437001/02/03/04 

Fax: +995 32 2437077 
e-mail: procurement@mdf.org.ge 

web-site: www.mdf.org.ge  
 

 


